

No. 08-1394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY K. SKILLING,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI
(Counsel of Record)

M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER

MATTHEW T. KLINE

DAVID J. MARROSO

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1999 Avenue of the Stars,
7th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 553-6800

WALTER DELLINGER

JONATHAN D. HACKER

SRI SRINIVASAN

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN

MEAGHAN McLAINE VERGOW

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. SKILLING DID NOT RECEIVE A FAIR TRIAL BEFORE IMPARTIAL JURORS.....	1
A. A Presumption Of Prejudice Arises When Pervasive Community Hostility Renders Voir Dire Insufficiently Likely To Expose And Avoid Juror Bias	2
B. Pervasive Hostility And Adverse Publicity In Houston Warranted A Presumption That Houston Jurors Could Not Judge Skilling Impartially.....	6
C. The Government Did Not Rebut The Presumption That Skilling’s Jurors Were Prejudiced	11
II. SKILLING’S CONVICTIONS BASED ON HONEST-SERVICES FRAUD CANNOT STAND.....	17
A. Section 1346 Is Unconstitutionally Vague	17
B. If Not Invalidated, Section 1346 Should Be Limited To Bribes And Kickbacks.....	21
C. Under The Government’s Theory Of § 1346, Skilling’s Convictions Must Be Reversed	27

D. The Government Fails To Show That The Error Of Skilling's Honest- Services Convictions Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	19
<i>Epstein v. U.S.</i> , 74 F.2d 754 (6th Cir. 1949).....	24
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	5
<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	22
<i>McNally v. U.S.</i> , 482 U.S. 350 (1987).....	18
<i>Messer v. Meno</i> , 130 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	2, 4, 9
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	2, 5
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009).....	3
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	2
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Screws v. U.S.</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	19
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Ballard</i> , 663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981).....	24

<i>U.S. v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 540 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Bush</i> , 522 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Dick</i> , 744 F.2d 546 (7th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 522 (1995).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Holzer</i> , 816 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Keane</i> , 522 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Kwiat</i> , 817 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Lemire</i> , 720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000).....	14
<i>U.S. v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Mislal-Aldarondo</i> , 478 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2007)	2, 5
<i>U.S. v. O'Malley</i> , 707 F.2d 1240, (11th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007).....	27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 210 22
18 U.S.C. § 1346 17

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 21 4

TREATISES

Wayne R. LaFave et al.,
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (3rd ed. 2007) 2, 8
